(4) From side yard abutting street: 20 feet 

(E) Maximum Building Height: 35 feet 
*(See Section 40-3-14 of this Code.) 

(F) Minimum off-street Parking Per Dwelling Unit: 2 spaces 
(G) Every residence dwelling erected shall have total floor area of not less 

than one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet. 

40-4-10 PERMITTED USES. The following uses shall be permitted in the "R-1" 
Single-family Residential District: 

Agriculture, as defined in Section 40-2-2 excluding the raising of dairy livestock, poultry and/or 
animal husbandry.

[...]

(a) Specifically, skirted with fire resistant material. Skirting 

shall be equipped with an inspection door at least 
twenty-four (24) inches wide to allow access to the 
underside of the home; and 

(b) Anchors capable of withstanding a vertical tension force of 
four thousand eight hundred (4,800) pounds shall be 
installed at the corners of every manufactured home stand 
or as otherwise necessary for protection against high 
winds. The anchors shall be firmly attached to straps which 
extend over the manufactured home at each end. The 
straps shall consist of material capable of stabilizing the

[...]

maintenance buildings, electrical cabling to the Substation(s), 
ancillary equipment, third party transmission lines, the location of 
any wetlands, flood plain, drainage structures including surface 
ditches and subsurface drainage lines, underground mines, scenic 
and natural areas within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of 
the proposed Commercial Solar Energy Facility, and the layout of 
all structures within the geographical boundaries of any applicable 
setback; 

(4) A proposed Decommissioning Plan for the Commercial Solar 
Energy Facility; 

(5) All required studies, reports, certifications, and approvals

[...]

An Applicant may 
request any unused Application Fee be applied toward the Building 
Permit Fees for the Facility. 

(B)  Building Permit Fees.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, the 
Building Permit Applicant must deposit a Building Permit Fee equating to Seven Thousand Two 
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($7,250.00) per megawatt (mW) of nameplate capacity.  If the total 
nameplate capacity is less than 1 mW, the building permit fee shall be reduced pro rata. 
 (C)  All Costs to be Paid by Applicant or Owner.  In addition to all fees noted 
above, the Applicant or Owner shall pay all costs incurred by the City, including but not limited to,